
Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 23-01-2025 15:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�
तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 23-01-2025 15:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) 120 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Mines

Department Name/�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम Materials

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम National Aluminium Company Limited, Bhubaneswar

Office Name/काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम Mines Division,damanjodi,koraput

&ेता&ेता  ईमेलईमेल//Buyer  Email buyer9.mm.or@gembuyer.in

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 20

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगर�केटेगर� 1.86090211240 FLOWMETER 2-9LPM , 2.86090211230
FLOWMETER 4-40LPM

GeMARPTS  म)म)  खोजीखोजी  गईगई  ,-.ंग,-.ंग  / Searched
Strings used in GeMARPTS

FLOWMETER 4-40LPM

GeMARPTS  म)म)  खोजाखोजा  गयागया  प/रणामप/रणाम  / Searched
Result generated in GeMARPTS

Electromagnetic flowmeter, BPC Flowmeter With Humidifier
Bottle, 4-Aminoantipyrine, XLPE Cable for Working Voltages
up to and Including 1.1 KV as per IS 7098 (Part 1), Vortex
Flow meter, Methyl 4 Hydroxybenoate (Methylparaben),
water baths, Tank Mule MK-4 (Defence), Laminar air flow
cabinets or stations, Sleeping Bag MK 4 (JSS)

अिधसूचनाअिधसूचना  केके  िलएिलए  चयिनतचयिनत  5ासंिगक5ासंिगक  6,ेणयाँ6,ेणयाँ / Relevant
Categories selected for notification

Electromagnetic flowmeter

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष9वष9  सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष9वष9  सेसे  -टाट%अप-टाट%अप  छूटछूट No

Document required from seller/�व&ेता�व&ेता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द-तावेज़द-तावेज़

Certificate (Requested in ATC),OEM Authorization
Certificate,Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Compliance
of BoQ specification and supporting document
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

 

Bid Number/बोली &मांक (�बड सं<या):
GEM/2025/B/5814311

Dated/=दनांक : 13-01-2025

Bid Document/  �बड�बड  द-तावेज़द-तावेज़

1 / 9



Do you want to show documents uploaded
by bidders to all bidders participated in
bid?/

No

Bid to RA enabled/�बड�बड  सेसे  /रवस%/रवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  स=&यस=&य  =कया=कया No

Type of Bid/�बड�बड  काका  5कार5कार Single Packet Bid

Primary product category 1.86090211240 FLOWMETER 2-9LPM
Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक�तकनीक�  मूEयांकनमूEयांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  -पGीकरण-पGीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

3 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Evaluation Method/मूEयांकनमूEयांकन  पHितपHित Total value wise evaluation

Arbitration Clause No
Mediation Clause No

Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण

Required/आवJयकता No

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण

Required/आवJयकता No

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता No

Details of the Competent Authority for MSE

Name of Competent Authority GM

Designation of Competent Authority GM

Office / Department / Division of Competent
Authority MATERIALS

CA Approval Number NA

Competent Authority Approval Date 13-01-2025

Brief Description of the Approval Granted by
Competent Authority

The mentioned item in NIT is not divisible due Proprietary in
nature. So, Procurement from two parallel source is not
required. In view of this MSME preference has not been
provided for diversion of quantity.

2 / 9



Competent Authority Approval for not opting Micro and Small Enterprises Preference : View Document

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता No

Details of the Competent Authority for MII

Name of Competent Authority GM

Designation of Competent Authority GM

Office / Department / Division of Competent
Authority MATERIALS

CA Approval Number NA

Competent Authority Approval Date 13-01-2025

Brief Description of the Approval Granted by
Competent Authority

The procure item is of Proprietary in nature and the
Competent Authority has approved the same. As per OM No
12 17 2019 PPD dated 29.10.2020, PPP-MII is not applicable
on procurement of spares parts of the equipments / plant &
machinery etc. on nomination basis from OEM/OES or OPM
as no competitive tenders are invited in such cases.

Competent Authority Approval for not opting Make In India Preference : View Document

1.86090211240 FLOWMETER 2-9LPM ( 17 pieces )

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Gयाँ�विश�Gयाँ  

Buyer Specification
Document/&ेता �विश�G द-तावेज़ Download

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपो=टKग/रपो=टKग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपो=टKग/रपो=टKग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/=डलीवर�=डलीवर� केके
=दन=दन

1 Babloo Soni
763008,PANCHAPATTAMALI
BAUXITE
MINES.DAMANJODI,KORAPUT,7
63008

17 150

3 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/downloadMseMiiDoc/7370401/1736755412.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/downloadMseMiiDoc/7370401/1736755377.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/138081/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2025/1/13/custom_bidtechnical_specification_1_2025-01-13-13-24-58_bb7b171fca8a0769b21b289e381362f4.pdf


2.86090211230 FLOWMETER 4-40LPM ( 3 pieces )

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Gयाँ�विश�Gयाँ  

Buyer Specification
Document/&ेता �विश�G द-तावेज़ Download

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपो=टKग/रपो=टKग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपो=टKग/रपो=टKग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/=डलीवर�=डलीवर� केके
=दन=दन

1 Babloo Soni
763008,PANCHAPATTAMALI
BAUXITE
MINES.DAMANJODI,KORAPUT,7
63008

3 150

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/&ेता&ेता  NाराNारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शतPशतP

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

Our internal Reference number: Sl No.300 E- 108779 / PR - 1000068775 (For office use only).

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Techno-Commercial offer should be prepared by bidder on their company letter head, which
complies/contains all the Technical specifications & Commercial conditions mention in our NIT 
and Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions, failing which your offer shall be liable for 
rejection.

Mode of Tendering:

 

PROPRIETARY tender basis through customized bid.   

4 / 9

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/138081/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2025/1/13/custom_bidtechnical_specification_1_2025-01-13-13-29-54_20dd76fc31400db3bd9021e1eedde64e.pdf


Authorized dealer/distributor can participate with bid specific OEM  authorization.

 

 

ATC:

1)      Bidder shall clearly mention the Confirmation to the Technical Specification (Refer to Specific
ation document under Technical Specifications) & other conditions as given in the NIT and Buy
er added ATC in their offer.

2)      Vendor should submit bid only if tender additional terms & conditions and GEM general terms & condition
s (GTC) are acceptable. Any commercial term mentioned as an attachment shall be ignored.

3)      Prices on GeM are inclusive of all cost component i.e. GST, freight, P&F, insurance, any other 
charges applicable by GEM etc. Any other condition mentioned anywhere in the attachment sh
all be ignored.

1 set price shall be the summation of all the items prices multiplied by the respective quantities. Bidder sh
ould mandatorily quote for all items.

4)      Bidders should refer our NIT (Refer to Specification document under 
Technical Specifications) item long text for detailed specification to qu
ote their price.

5)      Payment term: Standard GeM payment term applicable. (Kindly confirm the acceptance of th
e payment terms).

Payment of GST is subject to the reflection of invoice in GSTR-2A/Anx-2 (GST New Return) of N
ALCO.

6)      Bank Guarantee: Any Bank Guarantee (EMD, Performance etc) that the bidder is required to s
ubmit must follow NALCO’s format. The bidder must request the format if not attached in NIT.

7)      Warranty - 18 months from the date of receipt or 12 months from the date of installation whichever is e
arlier

9)      Indicate whether you are registered under MSME vendor category (Please provide certificate).

10)   Liquidity Damage (LD) - Delivery period is the essence of the contract and the materials should be disp
atched within this time, failing which, NALCO without prejudice to its rights under the contract shall have t
he option either to recover liquidated damages @ 1/2% of order value per week or part thereof subject to 
a maximum of 5% of the undelivered portion/ the order value (if the item(s) cannot be used unless full sup
ply is made) or to cancel the Order and purchase the materials from alternative source at the risk and cost
of the supplier.

11)   NALCO is a SA8000 certified company and all bidders interested to supply material to NALCO should be c
ommitted to social accountability. Hence, please submit the completely filled SA8000 questionnaire provid
ed with the tender (without any alteration to the format) along with the offer. SA8000 certified companies 
can submit their certification. Non-compliance to the requirements of SA8000 may lead to rejection of the 
offer.

12)   TDS under section 194Q:

a) Finance Act 2021 has brought amendments in existing TDS/TCS Sections and has introduced ne
w Sections 194Q (Deduction of tax at Source on payment of certain sum for purchase of goods ) an
d 206AB (Special provision for deduction of tax at source for non-filers of income-tax return) amon
g others. The above Sections would be effective from 01st July, 2021.

b) NALCO, being Buyer (under Section 194Q inserted in the Income Tax Act, 1961 vide Finance Act
2021) having total sales, gross receipts, or turnover from business above Rupees Ten Crores durin
g the last Financial Year, will deduct TDS under Section 194Q, w.e.f. 01.07.2021, at the prescribed 
rate of 0.1% on the purchase value of any goods, aggregate of which is exceeding the threshold li
mit of Rs.50 Lakhs in a Financial year.

c) Accordingly, Vendors/Sellers are not to to collect tax at source under section 206C(1H) of the Ac

5 / 9



t w.e.f. 01.07.2021, in case provisions of section are applicable to them.

d) The above is as per the current statute and is subject to modification(s) based on amendments/ 
notifications under Income Tax Act, 1961, from time to time. Income Tax TDS, as applicable at the 
prevailing rate on the gross amount billed shall be deducted from the contractor's bills.

e) Vendor/Party categorized/designated as "specified person" under Section 206AB of Income Tax 
Act, 1961 shall be liable for TDS at higher rate as provided under the said section, by NALCO. So, V
endors/Contractors are advised to submit self-certified copies of Income Tax return (ITR) for each o
f the Two Previous Years for which due date for filing of ITR has expired, along with the Invoice/Bill 
so as to facilitate NALCO, verify the applicability of Section 206AB.

13)   In case of order placement, vendor shall comply to “ EHS (Environment Health & Safety) GUIDELINES TO 
SUPPLIERS” provided with the tender.

14)   "No communication shall be entertained outside GeM regarding the subject tender. Representation if any
for clarification against this tender may be raised on GeM only."

15)   If applicable, the EMD can be submitted either in the form of i). Bank Guarantee (including e-Bank Guaran
tee) from banks acceptable to NALCO as per format of NALCO, valid for 30 days beyond the required validi
ty of bid. ii). In the form of TT remittance/ online transfer - NEFT, RTGS, SWIFT. iii). Account payee Demand 
Draft, Fixed Deposit Receipt, Banker’s Cheque, etc. from a Commercial Bank.

 

The proof of such transfer/ transaction needs to be submitted with the offer.

The EMD will be returned to all unsuccessful bidders within seven working days after finalization of
the order. The EMD of the successful bidder will be returned after they accept the order, submit Se
curity Deposit (SD) or Contract cum Performance Bank Guarantee (CPBG) and bank confirmation of
the SD/CPBG thereafter, as the case may be. In case where submission of SD/CPBG is not a conditi
on of tender, EMD of successful bidder will be released after successful execution of the order. In c
ase where submission of SD/CPBG is a condition of Purchase Order and if the successful bidder acc
epts the order but fails to submit the Security Deposit/ Contract cum Performance Bank Guarantee
, the EMD will be retained. In such cases the differential amount towards SD/CPBG and EMD may b
e deducted from the bills of vendor which may be released after receipt of SD/ CPBG. In the event 
of non-execution of order, the EMD shall stand forfeited.
 

16)   The tendered quantity does not include weight of packaging materials. Hence, the invoiced quantity shoul
d exclude packaging weight if any.

17)   The weighment at receipt end (NALCO weighbridge) is final for payment. The final payment shall be base
d on receipt quantity or invoice quantity whichever is less.

18)   The bidder shall ensure submission of complete information / documents in the first instant itself. NALCO 
reserves the right to evaluate the offer based on the details furnished by the bidders on the scheduled dat
e of tender submission without seeking any subsequent additional information. If at all shortfall documents
are sought from the bidders, bidders are required to submit shortfall documents only pertaining to the tec
hnical credentials already submitted in the first instant, any fresh supply experience credentials (e.g. Purc
hase orders/ completion certificates) will not be considered for evaluation of the bids.

As per Manual for Procurement of Goods, Second Edition, 2024 Ministry of Finance Department of E
xpenditure 7.3.5, The Procuring Entity reserves its right to, but without any obligation to do so, see
k any shortfall information/ documents only in case of historical documents that pre-existed at the 
time of the Bid Opening, and which have not undergone change since then and does not grant any 
undue advantage to any bidder. As far as the submission of documents is concerned regarding qua
lification criteria, after submission of the bid, only related shortfall documents should be asked for 
and considered. For example, if the bidder has submitted a supply order without its completion/per
formance certificate, the certificate can be asked for and considered. However, no new supply ord
er should be asked for to qualify the bidder. No post-bid clarification at the initiative of the bidder s
hall be entertained. Hence bidders are required to take due care to upload all relevant work crede
ntials available with them in order to avoid rejection
 

19)   Firm(s) to whom no further business is to be given or dealings with whom have been banned/ suspended/
not settled the risk and cost claim, are not eligible to participate in the tender and any bid received from s

6 / 9



uch firm(s) shall not be considered and will be returned un-opened to the concerned firm(s)

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The following are the Vision, Mission & Values of Panchpatmali Bauxite Mine (PBM)

 

•          VISION : To be a Customer focused, Smart and Zero Harm Captive Bauxite Mine

•          MISSION : To become a leader in sustainable bauxite mining by improving business efficiency and enha
ncing value for stakeholders

•          VALUES : Benefitting stakeholders, excellence & quality, sustainability, trust and integrity

 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 

.

3. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

4. Generic

Buyer Organization specific Integrity Pact shall have to be complied by all bidders. Bidders shall have to
upload scanned copy of signed integrity pact as per Buyer organizations policy along with bid. Click here
to view the file

5. Generic

Manufacturer Authorization:Wherever Authorised Distributors/service providers are submitting the
bid, Authorisation Form /Certificate with OEM/Original Service Provider details such as name, designation,
address, e-mail Id and Phone No. required to be furnished along with the bid

6. Generic

Registration / Empanelment Requirement: Contract shall be awarded to only such sellers , who are
registered / empanelled / approved / enlisted with

NALCO
for the required goods / service category on the date of bid opening. Prospective bidders (if not already
registered), are advised to get themselves registered with the said registration authority before bid
opening date. (It is certified that the registration is granted by the registering agency as per Rule 150 of
GFR following a fair, transparent and reasonable procedure.)

7. Generic

While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice and the
screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST.

8. Scope of Supply

Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Supply Installation Testing and
Commissioning of Goods

9. Certificates

7 / 9

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Jan/GEM_2025_B_5814311/CL10360/IP_5c6c7a37-78aa-4b00-a65d1736755520784_00875.pdf


Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

10. Certificates

Material Test Certificate Should Be Sent Along with The Supply. The Material Will Be Checked by Buyer’s
Lab & the Results of the Lab will be the Sole Criteria for Acceptance of the Item.

11. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer/अ-वीकरणअ-वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

8 / 9

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Jan/GEM_2025_B_5814311/CLM0010/SA8000_EHS_502d2c2c-f019-40db-91c81736755555065_00875.docx
https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह �बड सामाQय शत9 के अतंग%त भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामाQय शत9 के खंड 26 के संदभ% म) भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द
पर 5ितबंध के संबंध म) भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा म) �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह �बड देने वाला सUम 5ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड म) भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा =कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तZकाल समा[ करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/धQयवादधQयवाद---

9 / 9

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250113

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता
	Details of the Competent Authority for MSE
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	Details of the Competent Authority for MII

	1.86090211240 FLOWMETER 2-9LPM ( 17 pieces )
	2.86090211230 FLOWMETER 4-40LPM ( 3 pieces )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


